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Audit Report (pages 1-3)
⚬Unmodified opinions

Internal Control and Compliance Report (pages 135 to 136)
⚬No material weaknesses identified.
⚬Significant deficiencies identified:
⚬ Insufficient controls over bank reconciliations.
⚬ Insufficient controls over budget amendments.
⚬Journal entry review and documentation.
⚬Sex offender registry system receipt documentation

The number of significant deficiencies increased from no 
findings in 2024 to 4 findings in 2025.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
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OVERVIEW OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FutureNow

•Government-wide financial statements
⚬ Broad overview of all the County’s funds

•Fund financial statements
⚬ Includes governmental funds and proprietary funds

•Notes to the financial statements

The County’s basic financial statements include three components:



KEY RISKS AND RESPONSES

Reason for Risk: 
Presumed significant risk per GAAS / 
GAGAS and Yellow Book

Auditor response: 
• Increased professional skepticism
• Journal entry testing
• Review accounting estimates
• Evaluate significant and / or unusual 

transactions

Conclusion: 
No review or approval process for posting 
journal entries. Raised as a significant 
internal control deficiency finding.
We also noted that there was a budget 
entered into CSI that was not approved 
by Council.

Management Override of 
Controls

Improper Use of 
Restricted Resources 

Improper Revenue 
Recognition

Reason for Risk:
Presumed fraud risk perGAAS / GAGAS 
and Yellow Book

Auditor response: 
• Substantive testing over revenue 

streams
• Confirmed significant transactions
• Revenue recognition in accordance 

with GASB
• Reconciled subsidiary system to 

general ledger

Conclusion: 
No issues identified.

Reason for Risk:
Funds received for specified purposes 
(e.g. Bond proceeds, grant revenues)

Auditor response: 
• Reviewed compliance with imposed 

restrictions
• Tested expenditures charged for 

allowability
• Reconciled restricted fund activity

Conclusion: 
No issues identified.



LEVERAGING TECHNOLOGY IN AUDIT

USE OF CASEWARE IDEA – ELECTRONIC DATA PROCESSING (EDP) SOFTWARE

TEST COMPLETENESS OF TRANSACTIONS

Import full datasets to confirm completeness, including 
utility billing, payroll and vendor disbursements

IDENTIFY ANOMOLIES AND 
IRREGULARITIES

Duplicate detection, gap analysis and trend analysis to 
identify duplicate transactions, and transactions 

exceeding approval limits

STRENGTHEN AUDIT TRAIL AND 
TRANSPARENCY

Maintain electronic audit trail of all procedures and 
results, enhancing transparency and supporting the 

reliability of audit conclusions

VALIDATE COMPLIANCE WITH POLICIES

Test procurement transactions against established 
thresholds and approval requirements



SOFTWARE ENHANCEMENTS

Evaluation of potential software enhancements

Existing accounting software:

• Current software: CSI
• Limitations: Software does not integrate between 

various departments, including tax commission 
office.

• Impact: Manual work is required to account for 
transactions posted by the various departments to 
import this information into CSI, which increases 
the risk of human error.

• Recommendation: Consideration of other 
software options, e.g., Intergov and BS&A.

Maintenance of lease liabilities and fixed 
asset records:

• Current software: Excel
• Limitations: Risk of manual error as well as risk 

of incomplete data due to breakdown in 
communication between departments.

• Recommendation: Consideration of software 
options, e.g. DebtBook.



SOFTWARE ENHANCEMENTS



INTERNAL CONTROL AND COMPLIANCE
Access Controls
• Verified that access to bank accounts is restricted to authorized personnel
• Verified that access to financial and accounting systems is restricted to authorized personnel

Revenues and Collections
• Reconciliation of Rock Quarry reports to the general ledger
• Reviewed bank reconciliation processes

Procurement and Disbursements
• Tested purchases in line with the procurement policy and related approvals
• Verified purchase order requests, invoice processing, account coding, and payment 

authorization
• Verified that the Notice of Award was issued in accordance with procurement policy and 

confirmed the Procurement Online System bidding process was applied (Hubbard)

Budgetary and Governance Oversight
• Reviewed official meeting minutes to confirm the original budget was formally approved and 

authorized – the amended FY2025 budget was not approved by Council



INTERNAL CONTROL AND COMPLIANCE

Payroll and Human Resources
• Reconciled payroll registers to the general ledger
• Reviewed segregation of duties for payroll preparation, approval, and disbursement
• Tested new employee personnel files to confirm required onboarding documentation was 

completed and retained before payroll setup
• Tested terminated employee files to confirm required termination documentation was completed 

and retained in the personnel file

Grants and Restricted Funds
• Reviewed financial reports prepared for grant compliance and traced amounts to supporting 

documentation and the general ledger to verify accuracy and completeness

Custodial Funds
• Comprehensive walkthrough procedures were conducted to evaluate the processes and systems 

employed across the various custodial funds



INTERNAL CONTROL AND COMPLIANCE

Report on compliance for each major fund and internal controls 
(over Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards):

• Federal award selected for testing: U.S. Department of Homeland Security - Disaster Grants 
- Public Assistance (Presidentially Declared Disasters)

• Procedures performed:
• Reviewed program objectives and procedures
• Assessed compliance requirements
• Tested compliance with the requirements:

• Assessed allowable costs and cost principles
• Special tests and provisions
• Verified period of performance
• Reviewed reports submitted to the federal agency



INTERNAL CONTROL AND COMPLIANCE

Impact of Change in Personnel on the Control Environment

• Finance Director: Oversees the county’s financial operations, including budgeting, 
accounting, reporting, and compliance, ensuring accurate financial management and 
safeguarding public funds.

• County Administrator: Manages the day-to-day operations of the county government, 
implements policies set by the governing body, coordinates departments, and ensures 
efficient delivery of services to the community.

The loss of key personnel creates pressure on the rest of the organization to pick up the tasks, 
and leads to a loss of valuable institutional knowledge.

Recommendations:
• Executive development 
• Ensure proper backup (e.g. JE support, files used to support calculations / reports)
• Improve inter-department communication processes and implement County-wide policies



INTERNAL CONTROL AND COMPLIANCE
TYPE OF BREAKDOWNS IDENTIFIED:
• Journal entries missing backup / support (e.g. health insurance JE of $2.7m had no support 

attached – finance team spent significant time tracing the transaction) 
• Accounting for custodial funds – ensuring that the net change are appropriately posted to the 

payable to other agencies’ accounts
• Incomplete fixed asset register and late adjustments posted by finance team
• Purchases incorrectly posted a bank account (identified as a prior period adjustment of $1.3m)
• Stale checks of $1m not removed timely from the bank reconciliation after re-issue in prior 

years
• Identified that the lease receipt in the FOCUS fund was not received by the due date
• Communication breakdown between departments regarding the application of the property tax 

millage rates
• Oversight by management to identify error in millage requested versus budget prepared
• Own source revenues were included on the SEFA schedule
• Bank reconciliations are completed manually
• No finance reporting presented to Council
• Budget amendments posted to the accounting software without approval



INTERNAL CONTROL AND COMPLIANCE

RECOMMENDATIONS:
• Implement job descriptions with a clear description of the role and responsibilities
• Introduce standard meetings to improve knowledge and information sharing between 

departments, and which should address communication shortcomings between 
departments

• Prepare a monthly / annual checklist for account review and year end adjustments
• Perform regular budget to actual reviews
• Line-by-line balance sheet accounts review on an annual basis
• Finance team / representative more involved during Council meetings and providing 

feedback
• Communication between departments and review of interdepartmental spending e.g. 

SEFA schedule
• Use accounting software to complete the bank reconciliations to reduce manual input
• Quarterly reporting of finance position and performance to Council
• Implement system controls requiring approval when budget amendments are made in the 

accounting software
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Total Assigned/Unassigned Fund Balance $ ( 6 768 911)

2025 Expenditures and Transfers Out $ 69 330 135

Percentage Unassigned Fund Balance
as a percentage of Expenditures -10%

Prior Year % 6%

Industry standard 25% of expenditures

GENERAL FUND (PAGE 18)
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2025 Revenues (excl. Transfers) $ 57,619,121
2024 Revenues (excl. Transfers) $ 54,041,447

The increase in revenues are attributable to increases in property taxes 
collected compared to the prior year ($1,512,908),licenses and permits 
($763,409) and intergovernmental revenues ($1,129,413).

2025 Expenditures (excl. Transfers) $ 69,425,135
2024 Expenditures (excl. Transfers) $ 61,410,290

The expenses fluctuate significantly year on year due to an increase in 
public safety expenses ($2,396,200) and general government expenses 
($4,346,138).

More details are included in the Management Discussion & Analysis 
section of the Annual Comprehensive Financial Report.

GENERAL FUND (PAGE 20)
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GENERAL FUND BUDGET (PAGE 59-60)

• Total revenues collected were 
below budgeted amounts.
• Property taxes collected was 

$3,685,680 below budget

• Total expenditures exceeded 
budgeted amounts
• General government – Non-

departmental had the largest 
overrun of $4,510,104
• Health Insurance & Salary 

survey of $3,060,572 not 
included in budget (account 
010-709-20016-00000)
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GENERAL FUND BUDGET (PAGE 59-60)

The approved budget included a revenue 
item “Wage and Compensation 
Implementations” of $2m.

The expenditures included the same item 
and same amount.

Accordingly, the amount has been 
recorded as an appropriation of fund 
balance, as the revenue line item is not 
supported.

Changes to budgeted amounts were 
entered into the accounting system that 
were not supported by formal budget 
amendment approvals.
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PROPERTY TAXES

• Property tax revenues were diverted 
from General Fund to the following 
funds:
• Community HHS: 5,440,641
• Fire and EMS: 1,532,509
• Capital Request: 1,531,214
• Decrease in millage: 1,051,459

(73.4 -> 72.0)

Total Millage remain consistent from 2022-2023 to 2024-2025

General Fund millage decreased from 63.9 to 46.7

The millage rate was calculated based on a requirement of $33.6m to balance the budget, however 
the budget showed a requirement of $39.5m

This is a shortfall of $5.9m.
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PROPERTY TAXES

Expenses should have been 
diverted from General Fund to 
the separate funds:

Community HHS Fund
• Budgeted expenses increased 

by $1.9m from 2023 to 2024.
• This is an increase of $2.1m 

from 2023 to 2025.
• Increase in expenses were not 

accounted for in the millage 
rate.
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PROPERTY TAXES

Expenses should have been diverted from 
General Fund to the separate funds:

Capital Request Fund:
• Budgeted expenses increased by $2.5m 

from 2023 to 2024.
• This is an increase of $1.3m from 2023 to 

2025.
• Expense accounts to be transferred from 

the General Fund was not specified.
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PROPERTY TAXES

Expenses should have been 
diverted from General Fund to 
the separate funds:

Fire/ Emergency Services Fund:
• Budgeted expenses increased 

by $1.2m from 2023 to 2024.
• Budgeted expenses increased 

by $1.3m from 2023 to 2024.
• Expense accounts to be 

transferred from the General 
Fund was not specified.



9
PROPERTY TAXES

Expenses should have been diverted from General Fund to the separate funds.

Increase in expenses not account for in the millage rate  = $4.7million ($2.1m + $1.3m + $1.3m)

Other factors:
• Assessed property values are increasing annually
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EXPENSES

Situation:
• No provision was made for health insurance 

expenses
• The salary survey was incorrectly accounted for as 

a cost-saving rather than recognized as an 
expense.

Recommendations:
Implement a multi-layer review process where the finance director, County Administrator are involved with setting 
and reviewing the budget before presentation to Council.
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RECONCILIATION OF FUND DEFICIT
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PROJECTED FUND BALANCE FY2026



Now

The table above presents journal entries recorded by the Finance 
Department subsequent to the commencement of the 2025 audit.

Yellow: Entries the Finance Department had identified as necessary; 
however, preparation was delayed due to time constraints associated 
with the departure of two key personnel.

Blue: Entries identified and proposed by the audit team.

Recommendation: Prepare a monthly and/or annual checklist for 
account review and month- and year-end adjustments.

JOURNAL ENTRIES POSTED



SIGNIFICANT MATTERS

ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES
Pension and OPEB liabilities, landfill post-closure care 
costs, allowance for doubtful accounts, compensated 

absences, and useful lives of capital assets.

Estimates were considered reasonable.

BUDGET TO ACTUAL REPORTING

There were instances identified where actual revenue 
and expenditures exceeded the budget. 

The County should regularly monitor and review 
budget to actual comparisons.

STALE CHECKS
During the audit we identified long-outstanding stale 

checks that were voided during the 2025 financial year. 

Our review further indicated that these checks had 
been reissued in prior periods; consequently, the 
accounting periods in which the reissuance and 
subsequent voidance occurred were not aligned.

LITIGATION
The County is a defendant in certain legal actions 

involving claims for alleged damages to persons and 
property and other matters arising from County 

operations. Any resulting liability is not expected.

Litigation surrounding the 2023 General Obligation 
Bonds have halted sewer infrastructure projects.



SIGNIFICANT MATTERS

EXECUTIVE DEVELOPMENT
During FY2025 fiscal year the County lost significant 

intellectual knowledge and for which an executive 
development plan was not in place. 

Implementation of an executive development plan and 
hiring a replacement finance director should be top of 

mind.

JOURNAL ENTRY POSTING PROCESS

There is no review process over the posted journal 
entries, or document retention policy. 

A policy should be implemented that requires 
supporting documents to be attached to the printed 
journal entry before it is included in the binder, as 

well as review of non-routine journal entry postings.

POLICIES AND PROCEDURES
County employees do not have a clear understanding 

of their roles and responsibilities. 

Review and update job descriptions, policies per 
department, month end closing checklists, fiscal year 

end closing checklists and clear reporting lines.

PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS
During FY2025, there were 2 prior period adjustments:

1. Purchases totaling $1.3 million were incorrectly 
recorded to a bank account code rather than 

recognized as expenses, and
2. Purchases of inventory amounting to $509k were 

expensed instead of being capitalized as inventory
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NEW STANDARD IMPLEMENTED FY2025

FutureNow

The County implemented Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 
Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences, 
as of July 1, 2024. 

This standard did not have a significant 
impact on the disclosures included in the 
County’s FY2025 annual comprehensive 
financial report.
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NEW STANDARD (EFFECTIVE FY2026)

FutureNow

Objective: Improves the existing financial reporting model for state
and local governments to enhance the clarity, consistency, and
decision-usefulness of financial statements for users.

￭ Presentation enhancements – Refines government-wide and fund
financial statement formats to better communicate financial position
and results of operations.

￭ Unusual or infrequent items – Replaces “special items” and
“extraordinary items” with a single classification to improve
consistency in reporting nonrecurring transactions.

￭ Budgetary comparison information – Strengthens requirements for
presenting and explaining budgetary comparison information.

Now
Statement No. 103, Financial Reporting Model Improvements



Questions & Answers



We aim to provide 
the greatest value 
through the best 

experience.

CONTACT INFORMATION

1-770-495-9077Phone Number

info@ckhgroup.comEmail Address

www.ckhgroup.comWebsite

ckh_group

CKH Group

CKH Group



Description
FY 2022  
Actual

FY 2023 
Actual

FY 2024 
Actual

FY 2025 
Budget

FY 2026 
Budget 

FY 2027 
Departmental 

Request Auditor notes

010 302 30018 00000 Travel         209 361        692        1,000     2,500     2,500                 
010 302 30024 00000 Equipment Maintenance -             -         -         500        500        500                    
010 302 30025 00000 Professional -             -         -         -         -         
010 302 30056 00000 Data Processing 67,388   45,119   88,848   100,000 100,000 143,000             This is per contract already received- see tab 2 - added $15,000 for upcoming watercraft
010 302 30059 00000 Copier Click Charges 1,368     1,263     1,358     2,200     2,200     2,300                 software changes due to legislative changes and for homestead legislative as well
010 302 30080 00000 Dues: Organizations 150        325        325        800        800        800                    
010 302 30084 00000 Staff Development 200        4,106     3,115     6,000     6,000     6,000                 I have not used all requested in 25/26 because I was 
010 302 40031 00000 Non-Cap Equipment -             974        -         -         -         president of SCATT and SCATT paid for my lodging.
010 302 40032 00000 Operational 20,642   23,267   25,667   37,500   37,500   37,500               Did not order forms this year due to extra on hand, will have to order this fiscal year

010 302 40045 00000 IT Replacement 
Equipment/Software 2,903     -         1,113     2,500     2,500     2,500                 

010 302 40065 00000 Uniforms/Clothing 865        850        733        1,200     1,200     1,200                 

010 302 60211 00000 Forfeited Land Commission 
(FLC) Expenditures 2,033     836        52          500        500        500                    

Expenditure Total    95,758    77,101  121,903  152,200  153,700              196,800 

FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027
Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget Budget

-             -         -         -         -                     
-             -             -             -             -                         

FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027
8            8            8            8            8            

Direct Revenue

Departmental Total Direct Revenue

Positions

Total Full Time Employees

Oconee County, South Carolina
Auditor (302)

2026-2027 Budget

Account Number



Description
FY 2022  
Actual

FY 2023 
Actual

FY 2024 
Actual

FY 2025 
Budget

FY 2026 
Budget

FY 2027 
Departmental 

Request
10 306 10710 00000 Overtime 354        38          -               500                  500                  1,000                  

Total Overtime 354        38          -               500                  500                  1,000                  

10 306 30018 00000 Travel 2,109     830        2,207       1,200               1,400               2,800                  

10 306 30024 00000 Equipment Maintenance - 
Decal Printers 2,529     -         313          2,700               -                   

10 306 30025 00000 Professional 23,256   21,917   27,809     40,000             37,000             44,400                
10 306 30056 00000 Data Processing 33,496   30,588   32,649     45,000             45,000             54,000                
10 306 30059 00000 Copier Click Charges 797        949        855          1,300               1,000               1,200                  
10 306 30080 00000 Dues: Organizations 150        -         225          225                  200                  1,000                  
10 306 30084 00000 Staff Development 1,399     3,289     5,431       4,000               4,000               8,000                  
10 306 40031 00000 Small Equipment 19          -         -           1,000               6,000               6,000                  
10 306 40032 00000 Operational 7,952     13,530   12,399     16,000             13,000             16,000                
10 306 40033 00000 Postage 84,430   96,997   113,210   100,000           118,000           127,000              

10 306 40045 00000
IT Replacement 
Equipment/Software -             801        -           3,870               2,000               13,000                

10 306 40065 00000 Uniforms-Apparel 1,500                  
10 306 80306 00000 Vehicle Maintenance 20          157        482          500                  500                  550                     
10 306 81306 00000 Gasoline 1,673     1,331     1,182       1,400               1,000               1,050                  

Total Operational 157,830 170,389 196,762   217,195           229,100           276,500              
Total Overtime + Operational 158,184 170,427 196,762   217,695           229,600           277,500              

FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027
Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget

10 80 805 00306 PRT Season Pass - Treasurer 815        365        400          500                  500                  500                     
10 80 805 10310 Vehicle Decal Fees 71,256   73,895   73,523     76,000             76,000             80,000                

72,071   74,260   73,923     76,500             76,500             80,500                

FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027
7 7 7 7 7 8

Positions

Total Full Time Employees

Direct Revenue

Departmental Total Direct Revenue

Oconee County, South Carolina
Treasurer (306)

2026-2027 Budget

Account Number















Description
FY 2022  
Actual

FY 2023 
Actual

FY 2024 
Actual

FY 2025 
Budget

FY 2026 
Budget

FY 2027 
Departmental 

Request
10 305 10710 00000 Overtime 91          -             51          -         100        100 

Total Overtime 91          -             51          -             100        100 

10 305 30025 60305 Professional-Tax Sale 105,095 94,839   89,245   110,000 90,000   120,000             
10 305 30056 00000 Data Processing 6,012     7,737     8,299     9,000     9,651     10,500 
10 305 30059 00000 Copier Click Charges 3,349     2,220     2,156     3,000     2,000     2,500 
10 305 30068 60305 Advertising- Tax Sale 22,302   24,419   24,419   25,400   28,000   38,000 
10 305 30080 00000 Dues: Organizations 305        105        105        115        105        120 
10 305 30084 00000 Staff Development 1,427     1,048     684        1,500     1,000     1,500 
10 305 40031 00000 Small  Equipment 4,194     -             170        -             -             
10 305 40032 00000 Operational 1,556     2,213     1,632     1,700     1,700     2,000 
10 305 40032 60305 Operational- Tax Sale 5,110     2,098     3,754     6,000     4,000     6,500 
10 305 40033 60305 Postage - Tax Sale 31,175   33,162   36,568   35,000   36,000   60,000 
10 305 40045 00000 IT replacement eq/software 878        -             -             -             -             
10 305 40065 60305 Uniform Clothing - Tax Sale 104        98          130        150        150        150 

Total Operational 181,507 167,939 167,162 191,865 172,606 241,270             
Total Overtine + Operational 181,598 167,939 167,213 191,865 172,706 241,370             

Direct Revenue
FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027
Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget Budget

10 80 805 10285 Tax Sale Fees 221,694 207,104 198,220 250,000 215,000 200,000             
10 80 805 12501 Tax Collector Fees 37,408   42,560   40,661   50,000   44,000   50,000 

259,102 249,664 238,881 300,000 259,000 250,000             

FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027
3 3 3 3 3 3

Positions

Total Full Time Employees

Oconee County, South Carolina
Delinquent Tax Collector (305)

2026-2027 Budget

Account Number

Departmental Total Direct Revenue



Oconee County, South Carolina 
 Delinquent Tax Office 

415 S Pine Street, Walhalla SC, 29691 
Phone: 864-638-4147 

FY2026-2027 Budget Narrative 
Delinquent Tax Office 

Overview 

The Delinquent Tax Office remains a revenue-producing and compliance-driven department. The requested FY27 budget reflects 
adjustments based on statutory requirements, parcel volume, postage increases, and vendor cost increases. 

The department continues to operate with 3 full-time employees and has not increased staffing. 

Operational Summary 

FY26 Approved Budget: $172,706 

FY27 Requested Budget: $241.270 

The requested increases is primarily driven by statutory and volume-based cost factors outlined below.

Professional-Tax Sale 

Increase reflects title searches, auction services, posting services, and deed processing tied directly to tax sale volume and statutory 
compliance.

Advertising-Tax Sale 

Publication costs have increased due to increase parcel volume and are required by statute for delinquent property notices. 

Operational-Tax Sale 

Increase relects higher vendor fees associated with statutory notification requirements.

Postage-Tax Sale 

Certified mail and statutory notice requirements continue to drive postage costs. USPS rate increases and parcel volume contribute 
to the adjustment. 

All other lines items reflect routine operation needs. 

Revenue Impact 

The Delinquent Tax Office generates significant direct revenue though statutory tax sale and collector fees: 

FY24 Actual Revenue: $238,881 

FY25 Budgeted Revenue: $300,000 

FY26 Budgeted Revenue: $ 259,000 

Operational expenses reflected in this request are directly associated with performing these revenue-generating statutory functions. 

This request reflects projected cost trends to ensure statutory compliance and avoid mid-year budget amendments. 

Respectfuly submitted,  

Corinne Poore 

Tax Collector, Oconee County, South Carolina Date: February 25, 2026 

















Description
FY 2022  
Actual

FY 2023 
Actual

FY 2024 
Actual

FY 2025 
Budget

FY 2026 
Budget

10 206 10710 00000 Overtime 174            331            148          500         500         
Total Overtime 174            331            148          500         500         

10 206 30018 00000 Travel -                 -                 307          -              1,500      
10 206 30024 00000 Equipment Maintenance 1,255         2,475         2,703       2,703      2,745      
10 206 30025 00000 Professional 144,648     134,369     132,708   145,000  150,000  
10 206 30041 00000 Telecommunications 1,147         836            -               1,000      -              
10 206 30056 00000 Data Processing 28,289       28,300       29,464     30,026    31,749    
10 206 30059 00000 Copier Click Charges 7,569         9,392         11,056     8,500      8,500      
10 206 30080 00000 Dues: Organizations 750            750            750          750         750         
10 206 30084 00000 Staff Development 1,014         2,959         1,953       3,000      2,500      
10 206 30090 00000 Commission Honoraria 900            900            900          900         900         

10 206 33022 00207
Building/Grounds 
Maintenance -Walhalla 9,742         7,323         8,506       7,000      7,000      

10 206 33022 00208
Building/Grounds 
Maintenance - Seneca 2,858         2,981         4,229       3,500      4,000      

10 206 33022 00209
Building/Grounds 
Maintenance - Westminster 3,931         2,797         3,163       2,500      3,000      

10 206 33022 00210
Building/Grounds 
Maintenance - Salem 2,585         2,102         1,464       2,020      2,000      

10 206 34043 00207 Electricity - Walhalla 17,239       15,864       18,173     18,000    18,000    
10 206 34043 00208 Electricity - Seneca 11,032       10,681       13,344     12,000    12,000    
10 206 34043 00209 Electricity - Westminster 10,554       8,809         8,598       11,000    9,000      
10 206 34043 00210 Electricity - Salem 5,000         5,000         5,000       5,000      5,000      

10 206 34044 00207
Water/Sewer/Garbage - 
Walhalla 1,979         1,547         1,787       1,700      1,700      

10 206 34044 00208
Water/Sewer/Garbage - 
Seneca 1,607         1,727         2,485       2,000      2,000      

10 206 34044 00209
Water/Sewer/Garbage - 
Westminster 969            1,004         1,967       1,200      2,250      

10 206 40031 00000 Small Equipment 5,453         2,200         2,801       2,800      2,800      
10 206 40032 00000 Operational  6,652         8,904         7,747       8,000      8,000      
10 206 40033 00000 Postage 33              48              105          500         250         
10 206 40034 00000 Food 395            165            500          500         500         
10 206 40045 00000 IT Replacement/Software 3,209         -                 -               -              -              
10 206 40101 00000 Books  92,456       84,685       85,625     87,000    87,000    
10 206 40102 00000 Periodicals 22,200       22,200       22,499     23,000    23,000    
10 206 40103 00000 Audio Visual  11,293       11,300       11,225     11,500    11,500    
10 206 80206 00000 Vehicle Maintenance 2,718         1,607         1,474       1,500      1,500      
10 206 81206 00000 Gasoline 3,957         2,227         2,663       4,000      3,000      
10 206 82206 00000 Diesel 2,378         2,459         2,242       3,000      2,500      

Total Operational 403,812     375,611     385,438   399,599  404,644  
403,986     375,942     385,586   400,099  405,144  

Oconee County, South Carolina
Library (206)

2026-2027 Budget

Account Number

Total Overtime + Operational



Description
FY 2022  
Actual

FY 2023 
Actual

FY 2024 
Actual

FY 2025 
Budget

FY 2026 
Budget

Oconee County, South Carolina
Library (206)

2026-2027 Budget

Account Number

FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026
Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget

10 80 805 11000 Library Fines and Fees 13,262       12,402       12,053     15,000    12,850    
13,262       12,402       12,053     15,000    12,850    

FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026
19 19 19 19 19
2 2 2 2 2
0 1 1 1 1
21 22 22 22 22

Grant Funded Employees

Positions

Total Full Time Employees
Part-Time Employees

Direct Revenue

Departmental Total Direct Revenue



FY 2027 
Departmental 

Request
500                         
500                         

1,500                      
2,700                      

162,700                  
-                             

31,749                    
11,000                    

750                         
2,500                      

900                         

8,000                      

4,000                      

3,000                      

2,000                      
18,000                    
12,000                    
9,000                      
5,000                      

1,800                      

1,800                      

2,200                      
2,800                      
8,000                      

300                         
250                         

87,000                    
23,000                    
11,500                    
1,500                      
3,000                      
2,500                      

420,449                  
420,949                  

   
 
 



FY 2027 
Departmental 

Request

   
 
 

FY 2027
Budget

12,850                    
12,850                    

FY 2027
19
3
0
22

 



OCPL FY27 Budget Requests and Justifications 

Position Request: 

Library Resource Associate 

The grant from the Center for Rural and Primary Healthcare for Libraries and Health Cooperative 
projects (our social worker, Kerry Leeper Brock) was extended until May 31, 2026. For FY27, we would 
need salary and fringe for Kerry Leeper Brock. She will remain part time. 

~ $38,800 salary and fringe 

 

Line items explained 

10-206-30025-00000 Professional 

Increase from $140,000 to 162,700 

Used to increase the hourly rate for nine (9) Staffmark personnel from $11 to $12 per hour; and 
the amount paid per employee (bill rate) from $14.47 to $15.72 per hour 

Needed to recruit and retain our most public-facing frontline employees and to keep pace with 
wages paid by local employers to similar skill and education levels 

 
10-206=30059-00000 Copier Click Charges 

 Increase from $8,500 to $11,000 

Since both customer and departmental copying comes from this budget, we need to increase 
the amount so that we can continue to meet customer needs and keep most of our printing for 
calendars and promotional material in-house. 
 

10-206-33022-00207 Building/Grounds Maintenance – Walhalla 

Increase in FY27 to $8,000 to reflect getting carpeted areas of the library commercially cleaned 
and unanticipated HVAC repairs 

 



Description
FY 2022  
Actual

FY 2023 
Actual

FY 2024 
Actual

FY 2025 
Budget

FY 2026 
Budget

FY 2027 
Departmental 

Request
10 718 10710 00000 Overtime 79,540      153,803    153,903     80,000      125,000    145,000              

Total Overtime 79,540      153,803    153,903     80,000      125,000    145,000              

10 718 30018 00000 Travel -                705           -             -            -            
10 718 30024 00000 Equipment Maintenance 37,950      59,573      57,222       57,000      62,000      62,000                
10 718 30025 00000 Professional 327,117    444,878    420,686     600,000    615,000    645,000              
10 718 30037 00000 Equipment Rental 53,626      99,532      43,906       20,000      40,000      60,000                
10 718 30059 00000 Copier Click Charges 1,545        1,569        1,351         1,600        1,650        3,000                  
10 718 30080 00000 Dues: Organizations 223           245           245            500           500           550                     
10 718 30084 00000 Staff Development 530           2,567        700            4,000        4,000        4,000                  
10 718 30091 00000 Special Departmental Supplies -                -            1,930         2,500        2,500        3,000                  
10 718 33022 00000 Building/Grounds Maintenance 24,642      64,646      45,944       47,000      65,000      65,000                
10 718 34043 00000 Electricity 53,384      54,842      67,283       55,500      60,000      62,000                
10 718 34044 00000 Water/Sewer/Garbage 10,588      11,266      11,993       11,500      11,500      12,000                
10 718 40027 00000 Safety Equipment 8,835        9,387        9,242         11,000      15,000      17,000                
10 718 40031 00000 Small Equipment 11,762      13,390      8,053         15,000      25,000      25,000                
10 718 40032 00000 Operational 14,292      37,300      27,685       36,000      38,000      39,500                
10 718 40033 00000 Postage 233           183           134            200           225           275                     
10 718 40034 00000 Food 562           2,046        2,035         1,500        3,500        3,500                  
10 718 40045 00000 IT Replacement Equipment/Software 2,205        1,515        -             -            4,500        7,500                  
10 718 40065 00000 Uniforms/Clothing 6,255        11,960      11,362       12,000      17,500      20,000                
10 718 60005 00000 Testing Wells 66,704      196,488    83,404       145,000    150,000    160,000              
10 718 60007 00000 Tipping Fees/MSW Disposal 2,010,491 1,933,239 2,502,508  2,700,000 2,700,000 2,725,000           
10 718 60008 00000 Impact Fees for Tires 75,698      60,038      76,989       90,000      90,000      90,000                
10 718 60014 00000 Fuel Surcharge Fees -                -            1,812         -            -            
10 718 60055 00000 Credit Application Fee 1,227        2,597        1,613         -            -            
10 718 60735 00000 General Gravel Use 26,585      19,821      15,901       10,000      15,000      18,000                
10 718 80718 00000 Vehicle Maintenance 228,731    456,191    356,424     240,000    275,000    325,000              
10 718 81718 00000 Gasoline 11,724      11,972      11,198       12,000      12,500      12,500                
10 718 82718 00000 Diesel 196,915    190,769    195,451     212,000    220,000    225,000              

Total Operational 3,171,824 3,686,719 3,955,071  4,284,300 4,428,375 4,584,825           
Total Overtime + Operational 3,251,364 3,840,522 4,108,974  4,364,300 4,553,375 4,729,825           

Direct Revenue
FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027
Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget Budget

10 80 805 14904 Solid Waste Impact Fee for Tires 14,795      11,903      13,302       13,000      11,500      14,000                
10 80 49807 14900 Solid Waste Tipping Fees 2,497,785 2,671,576 2,378,991  2,800,000 2,600,000 2,500,000           
10 80 49807 14902 Solid Waste - Recyclables 579,530    309,846    295,557     350,000    350,000    350,000              
10 80 49807 14910 Solid Waste - Mulch Sales -                -                -                 -                -                -                         
10 81 810 14904 Impact Fee For Tires 33,187      58,562      32,529       50,000      50,000      40,000                

3,125,297 3,051,887 2,720,379  3,213,000 3,011,500 2,904,000           

FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027
37 37 37 37 37
37 37 37 37 37

Total Full Time Employees

Departmental Total Direct Revenue

Oconee County, South Carolina
Solid Waste (718)
2026-2027 Budget

Account Number

Positions



Oconee County, South Carolina 

Solid Waste (718) 

FY27 Budget Employee and Equipment Requests 

 

1. Employee Requests 
a. 2 Landfill Equipment Operators:  The landfill is open to the public 6 days a week. 

Currently, there are 3 full time operators designated to the landfill along with 4 
part time equipment operators. The part time staff are through a staffing agency 
and several are limited on how many hours a year they can work. The workload 
at the landfill has increased significantly over the last 5 years. Not only has the 
tonnage of waste managed  nearly tripled, but due to the landfill growing 
vertically, required maintenance items are taking longer as well. The 9 sediment 
basins are requiring cleanouts 2-3 times per year versus once every couple of 
years. Each cleanout can take 2-4 weeks with two operators. Excavating, hauling, 
and applying cover soil takes 3-5 days each month. In years past, the landfill only 
operated a compactor to push and compact waste. Due to the increased 
tonnage, the compactor and dozer are operated simultaneously in order to keep 
the waste managed and compacted properly. This requires two operators for 8.5 
hours a day for 6 days each week. The wood grinder is typically operated about 
2-4 hours each morning when it is operational. This does not include watching 
the brush pile, loading mulch, and other items such as picking up wind-blown 
litter, road maintenance, bush-hogging the landfill and the closed landfill at Five 
Forks, and crushing recycled concrete and asphalt. Besides the crew leader, 
there are only two full-time operators. If either one of them are out for any 
reason, then things do not get done. The addition of two full time landfill 
operators is highly needed. 

2. Landfill Equipment Request: The following landfill equipment is in order of greatest 
need. However, all of the equipment is extremely necessary for day-to-day 
operations. 

a. Landfill Compactor: Requesting $1,500,000: The current landfill compactor is 
now 9 years old and has well over 14,000 hours and has been down several 
times each year for the past three years for extensive and expensive repairs. 
With the landfill being open over 300 days each year, the compactor is operated 
about 1,800-2,200 hours per year. The landfill does not have a backup 
compactor and renting compactors are extremely expensive with monthly 
rentals ranging from $35,000-$45,000 each month and transportation costs 
ranging from $20,000-$30,000 each way. This is an integral piece of landfill 
equipment. The compactor is used to shred, tear and press together various 
items in the waste stream so they consume a minimal volume of landfill airspace. 



The higher the compaction rate, the more trash the landfill can receive. 
Conserving air space is a landfill’s highest priority in order to extend landfill life. 

b. Mulcher: Requesting $1,375,000: The Morbark Woodhog 4600XL was purchased 
in September of 2008. It has mulched/ground over 120,000 tons of debris and 
has saved approximately 5 years of landfill airspace. Keeping bulky wood waste 
out of the landfill conserves a vast amount of airspace. The mulch is either used 
by other county departments or the public, and is mixed 50/50 with soil to be 
used as landfill cover which conserves valuable cover soil. Over the past few 
years, parts have been hard to obtain and it has been down for repairs for a 
considerable amount of time. This mulcher is a size smaller than the larger 
mulchers. Increasing the size of the mulcher and getting an updated machine 
would increase the size and amount of wood debris that can be processed. 

c. Landfill Dozer: Requesting $650,000: Currently the landfill has a John Deere 
1050 dozer that is 8 years old and has nearly 6,000 hours. It is a very large 
90,000-pound dozer that is used primarily to push the large amounts of waste 
from the unloading areas to the compactor for compaction. Over the past few 
years, the landfill has started moving vertically and the large dozer is not 
efficient developing and maintaining the slopes of the growing landfill due to the 
large tracks and the heaviness of the machine. The requested machine would be 
about 35,000-40,000 pounds lighter and would be excellent at developing and 
maintaining the landfill slopes. The dozer would also serve as a backup for when 
the larger dozer is being serviced or down for repairs. (Could purchase a used 
machine for some cost savings.) 

d. Water Truck: Requesting $650,000: The Solid Waste water truck is a 2004 Ford 
650 with a 1,500-gallon tank. In the past 5 years, the landfill unloading area has 
had to grow larger due to the increase in traffic and tonnage at the landfill. 
During the late spring thru the early fall, the roads and the parking lot have to be 
wet down in order to suppress dust according to SC DES requirements. From 
time to time, the landfill or the mulch pile catch on fire. During these times, 
1,500 gallons of water is not enough to adequately suppress the fire. Many times 
the water truck has to be refilled 3-5 times even for a small fire. If the fire is on 
the landfill itself, the truck cannot be driven close to it. The request is for an 
articulating truck with at least 5,000-7,500-gallon capacity with the capability to 
be filled from a stream. This truck would be able to maneuver across the working 
area of the landfill in case of a fire. (Could purchase a used machine for some 
cost savings.) 

3. Recycle Center Equipment: 
a. 8 Compactors: $250,000: This would keep the replacement schedule on track to 

replace all of the 15-20 year old compactors that are starting to constantly have 
issues such as cylinders breaking, hoppers and floors rusting through so that the 
ram cannot move or even falls out of the machine. 



b. Compactor Containers: $120,000: The compactor containers are used until they 
can no longer be repaired. Many of the containers are over 25 years old. This 
would replace about 8-10 depending on steel costs. 

4. Building Request 
a. Transfer Station: Requesting $4,500,000: The transfer station was built in 1998 

and was designed to use a compactor to load tractor trailers. Operating a 
compactor to load tractor trailers requires specifically designed trailers that will 
connect to the compactor. Loading these trailers takes an average of about 25-
30 minutes per trailer. There are very few transfer stations designed to use 
compactors due to the following: 

i. Requires power to operate 
ii. Takes 2-3 times as long to load a trailer 

iii. Lack of availability of rear load trailers 
All trucking companies do not like providing these specialty trailers. Most have 
an overabundance of top load trailers. The current compactor is over 9.5 years 
old and will soon need either replacing or an overhaul. A new compactor costs 
between$350,000-$400,000 but does not address current issues. The current 
transfer station was designed for a max daily use of 300 tons per day and was 
only handling about 28,000 tons per year when constructed. Now, three days a 
week the transfer station averages 250-285 tons per day and typically goes over 
the 300 tons per day during peak seasons. Each time the transfer station takes in 
more than 300 tons per day puts the department in violation of its SC DES 
permit. A new transfer station designed to handle 600-700 tons per day and load 
open top trailers would greatly increase efficiency, reduce down time, ensure 
adequate space for times of inclement weather, and keep the facility in 
compliance with SC DES regulations for years to come. This would be a multi-
year project to get permitting and engineering work completed prior to 
construction. Start to finish is estimated for 3 years. 

b. Scale house/Scales: $450,000 total: It appears the SC DES stormwater permit 
could be issued sometime this spring/early summer. The scales have increased in 
price due to the cost in metal and concrete. The two-scale system is 
approximately $235,000. The metal garage style building to be used as a scale 
house has an estimated cost of $100,000. The additional cost would be for 
asphalt work, water lines, and fencing. 

5. Land for Recycle Centers: Uncertain of costs: Four of the recycle centers need to be 
updated/upgraded due to extreme population growth in specific areas, center size not 
conducive to large volume of traffic, and the inability to add any additional compactors 
or services.  
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PUBLISHERS NOTICE 
All real estate advertising In this news• 
�r Is sublect 1D Federal Fair Hous· 
Ing Ad of 1968 which makes It Illegal 
1D advertise "any preference, limitations 
or discrimination" based on race, color, 
religion, sex, handicap, famlnal Slatus 
or national origin, or Intention 1D make 
any such preference, limitation or dis­
crimination. • This newspaper will not 
knowingly accept any advertising for 
real eSlate which Is in violation of the 
law. Our readers are hereby Informed 
that all dwellings advertised In this 
newspaper are avallable on an equal 
opportunity basis. 

LEGALS 

=�� 
and Environme1... . . 

struction In N� W1 
remove 1 n cubic yams � by uslng 
an excavator on a barge Al8 edge of 
the shoreline and transported by barge 
1D the off-load staging area The silt will 

be removed from l.flder and arot.nl 
the privately owned dock located at 

122 l=alr Haven Ct In Seneca, SC on 
Lake Keowee. Comments will be re­

ceived by South Carolina Department 
of health and Environmental Control 
at 2600 Bull St, Columbla SC 29201, 
ATTN: Charles Hightower, DlvlsJon of 
Water Quality, untJ1 Janua,y 23, 2025. 

Public Notice 

Sharon SWindale has applied 1D the 
South Garollna Department of Health 
and Environmental Control for a Con­

struction In Navigable Waters Pennit 1D 
remove 256 cubk yams of silt by uslng 
an excavator on a barge at the edge of 
the shoreline and transported by barge 
1D the off-load staging area The silt will 

be removed from under and around 
the privately owned dock located at 

13058 Janda Road In Seneca, SC on 
Lake Keowee. Comments will be re­

ceived by South Garolina Department 
of healtfi and Environmental Control 
at 2600 Bull St, Columbia SC 29201, 
ATTN: Charles Hightower, Division of 
Water Quality, until January 23, 2025. 

The Oconee County Aeronautics 
Commission meeting scheduled for 

Thursday January 29, 2026 has been 
canceled. 

The meeting will Instead be held on 
Tuesday JanU8J)' V, 2026 at 3:30 pm 
In the Oconee County Chambers locat­

ed at 415 S. Pine St., Walhalla, SC. 

MEETING NOTICE OF THE PIO­
NEER RURAL WATER DISTRICT 

5500 West-Oak Hwy., Westminster, 
SC 

Tuesday Januaiy 13, 2026 @ 3:00 pm 

SATURDAY, JANUARY 10, 2026 

D 

864.973·.6676 

-=- .. 

upstatetoday.com 
Agenda· 

Callio Order 
Concerns of the District 

Limited: 2 citizens per meeting. for 5 
minutes, 

prior scheduling required. 
Agenda & Non Agenda Items: Com­

bined both 
are limited to a total of forty (40) 

minutes, lour 
(4) minutes per person. 

ADoroval of Minutes 
Finaroal Report/ System Report 
Treatment Plant PER Discussion 

Old Business 
New Business 

Adjourn 

The Oconee County Council will meet 
In 2026 on the first and third Tuesday 

of 
each month with the following excep­

tions: 

June and November meetings, which 
will be 

onty on the third Tuesday of each of 
these 

months; October and December 
meetings, which will be only on the first 

Tuesday of each of these 
months. 

All Council meetings, unless otherwise 
noted, are held In Council Chambers, 

Oconee County Administrative Offices, 
415 South Pine Street, 

Walhalla, South Carolina. 
Oconee Coooty Council will also hold 
a Planning Retreat begimlng at 9:00 
am. on Friday, February 20, 202610 
establish short- and long-t81Tll 110815-
Thls meeting will be held off-site at 

Tn-Cot.rny TectvllcaJ College, Oconee . 
Campus, 1

conference room located at 552 
Education w��nster, South 

Oconee County Council wffi also 
meet on Tuesday, JanU8J)' 5, 20V In 
Council Chambers at which point they 
will establish their 20V Council and 

Committee meeting sched�. 
Additional CoUOCl1 meetings, WOl1<· 
shops, and/or committee meetings 

may be added lhroi.ghout the year as 
needed. 

Oconee County Council Committees 
will meet In 2026 prior 1D County 

� cil meetings on the following dates/ 
times In Courx:11 Chambers located at 

415 South Pine Street, Walhalla, 
Carolina unless othelwlse advertised. 
The Law Enforcement, Pl.Dile Safety, 
Health, & Welfare Corrvnittee at 4:30 
p.m. on the following dates: February 

17, May 19, July 21, &&n1); 
September 15, 2026. 

The Transportation Committee at 4:30 
p.m. on the following dates: February 
17, May 19, July 21, & September 15, 

2026. 
The Real ES1ate, Facilities, & Land 

Management Commltt9e at 4:30 p.m. 
on the following dates: Apn1 7, June 
16, August 18, & October 06, 2026. 
The P1amlng & Economic Develop-

ment Committee at 4:30 p.m. on 

the following dates: April 7, June 18, 
August 18, & October 06, 2026. 

The Budget, Finance, & Admlnistra· 
lion Committee at 9:00 am. on the 

following dates: Friday, February 20th 
[Stralsglc Planning Aetreat], Friday, •I 
February 27th (Budget Workshop) 

and 4:30 p.m. on the lollowing dales: . • 
March 3, April 21, & May 5, 2026. 

The Corinth-Shiloh Fire Commission 
will meet during 2026 on the third 

Thursday of each month. All Cornmls· 
sion meetings, unless otherwise 

noted, wiU be held at the Corinth-Slj. 
loh Fire Department, 940 Old Clemson 
Highway, Seneca, SC 29672, at 6:00 

p.m. In the training room.

The Commission will hold two budget 
W0l1<shops on Tuesday, February i 2, 
and Tuesday, March 6, at 6:00 p.m. at 

the lire department The annual 
budget meeting will be held on Tu.lr&-

day, March 19, 2026, at 6:00 p.m. 

Add"rtlonal Commission meetings • 
and/or W0l1<shops may be scheduled 

throughout the year as needed. A 
monthly schedule Is available at the 

fire depal1ment. 

I. 

Members of the Commission are 
Invited 1D attend Corinth-Shiloh 

Volunteer Rre Department meetings, 
trainings, and community activities. 
These events will have no Cornmfs. 
sion agenda items and no Commis· 

slon action will be taken. The monthly , j' 
department meeting Is held on the 

first Monday of each month. Training 
Is held on the thild Monday of each 
month, as well as the Satu"day � 
lowing the third Monday. A monthly 

schedule of activities, lnduding dales 
and times, 

Is available at the fire department. 

Several fire department oeremonies , 
are plamed for 2026, 1D which the Are 
Commission Is Invited. These events , 

will have no Coovnisslon agenda items .. 
and no Commission action wiR be � . 

taken. Scheduled events loclude Meet � ' 
the Chief on JanU8J)' 15 from 5:00 � 

p.m. to 6:00 p.m., and 
the Transfer of Command on Friday, 1 
February V, at 6:00 p.m. Sooimer 
and tan family events, Station ()pen 
Houses and other C0ITll1lUl1lty tire 

department events, and the annual 
Chrislmas dimer has not yet been 

scheduled. Once 
finalized, dales, times, and locations • 

will be available at the fire department 
These events will have no Commis- - -

sion agenda Items and no Commisslon : 
action will be taken. 

Commission agendas win be available 
and publicized no later than the day 

prior 1D the scheduled meeting and« 
wor1<shopat 

www.c:orinthshllohf.com. Al meetings 
and W011<shops, wflh the exception of � 
executive sessions, are open 1D the 

.e!!!!!_lc. 

I CLASSIFIEDS WORK! I�; 

--��-�-�-�����___:_ _ _::·<' 



Oconee County 
Council 

Oconee County  
Administrative Offices 
415 South Pine Street 
Walhalla, SC  29691 

Phone: 864-718-1023 
Fax: 864 718-1024 

E-mail: 
jennifercadams@oconeesc.com 

John Elliott 
District I 

Matthew Durham 
Chairman 
District II 

Don Mize 
Vice Chairman 

District III 

Thomas James 
Chairman Pro Tem 

District IV 

J. Glenn Hart
District V

The Oconee County Council will meet in 2026 on the first and third Tuesday of each 
month with the following exceptions: 

• June and November meetings, which will be only
on the third Tuesday of each of these months;

• October and December meetings, which will be
only on the first Tuesday of each of these months.

All Council meetings, unless otherwise noted, are held in Council Chambers, 
Oconee County Administrative Offices, 415 South Pine Street, Walhalla, South 
Carolina. 

Oconee County Council will also hold a Planning Retreat beginning at 9:00 
a.m. on Friday, February 20, 2026 to establish short- and long-term goals. This
meeting will be held off-site at Tri-County Technical College, Oconee Campus,
conference room located at 552 Education Way, Westminster, South Carolina.

Oconee County Council will also meet on Tuesday, January 5, 2027 in 
Council Chambers at which point they will establish their 2027 Council and 
Committee meeting schedules. 

 
Additional Council meetings, workshops, and/or committee meetings may 

be added throughout the year as needed. 

Oconee County Council Committees will meet in 2026 prior to County 
Council meetings on the following dates/times in Council Chambers located at 415 
South Pine Street, Walhalla, South Carolina unless otherwise advertised. 

The Law Enforcement, Public Safety, Health, & Welfare Committee at 
4:30 p.m. on the following dates:  February 17, May 19, July 21, & 

September 15, 2026. 

The Transportation Committee at 4:30 p.m. on the following dates: February 
17, May 19, July 21, & September 15, 2026. 

The Real Estate, Facilities, & Land Management Committee at 4:30 p.m. on 
the following dates:  April 7, June 16, August 18, & October 06, 2026. 

The Planning & Economic Development Committee at 4:30 p.m. on the 
following dates:  April 7, June 16, August 18, & October 06, 2026. 

The Budget, Finance, & Administration Committee at 9:00 a.m. on the 
following dates:  Friday, February 20th  [Strategic Planning Retreat], Friday, February 
27th [Budget Workshop] and 4:30 p.m. on the following dates: March 3, April 21, & 
May 5, 2026. 

mailto:jennifercadams@oconeesc.com
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